
 
 
 
 

A GUIDE TO THE 
 

EUREKA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE COLLECTION 
 

(MS/NC 863) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

by 
David Lowndes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NEVADA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
Reno, Nevada 

July, 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
SCOPE AND CONTENT OF THE COLLECTION 

 
 
This collection of legal documents and papers originated in the Eureka County, Nevada, District 

Attorney’s Office, and was acquired by the Nevada Historical Society from the Nevada State Library and 

Archives. Included are items, chiefly dating from 1946-1950, from the private law practice and the work 

as Eureka County District Attorney, of John F. Sexton. There is correspondence with clients, collection 

letters, political papers, deeds, divorce cases, probate cases, guardianship, and leases. 

  

There is an index at the end of this finding aid. 

 

2 boxes 

 

Box 1 contains 67 folders. 

Box 2 contains 77 folders.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

Eureka County District Attorney’s Office 
MS/NC 863 

 
BOX 1 
 
 
FOLDER 01 McCarran, Senator  Patrick A. 
  Correspondence, 1949, between Senator McCarran and John F. Sexton of   
  Eureka and Austin, Nevada, about various constituent matters. 
 
FOLDER 02 Sexton, John F., Lt. Cmdr., United States Naval Reserve 
  Papers concerned with Sexton’s service as an officer in the U.S. Naval Reserve, 1949,  
  including the document appointing him a Lieutenant Commander in the Naval Reserve  
  on July 27, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 03 Navy Folder, Sexton 
  Additional papers related to John F. Sexton’s Naval Reserve service, 1949-1950. 
 
FOLDER 04 District Attorney (Election Certificate) 
  Election certificate for John F. Sexton’s election as District Attorney of Eureka County on  
  November 2, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 05 Sexton Personal, 1950 
  Personal correspondence of John F. Sexton, 1949-1950. 
 
FOLDER 06 John Francis Sexton, Personal Correspondence, 1947 
 
FOLDER 07 Sexton, John F., Personal Correspondence, 1948-1949 
 
FOLDER 08 John F. Sexton, Democratic Party Correspondence, 1948-1949 
 
FOLDER 09 John F. Sexton, Accounts Outstanding, 1949 
 
FOLDER 10 Agreement & Consent, W.S. Coulter 
  Copy of Agreement and Consent whereby Coulter assigns to C.E. McKay, M.S. Fisher,  
  and John Gish, the remaining one-quarter interest Coulter has in a lease between Mrs.  
  J.A. Lloyd, lessor and W.S. Coulter, lessee, 1949 (unsigned). 
 
FOLDER 11 Agreement, O.D. Ennis & J.W. Boling 
  Copy of Agreement (unsigned) between Orville D. Ennis and J.W. Boling involving the  
  sale of a 1938 Ford sedan to Boling and the financing thereof (2 copies). 
 
FOLDER 12 Agreement, A.C. Florio, Marvin Gandolfo, & Walter Schmidtlein 
  Copies of an Agreement and related correspondence between the above named parties  
  regarding the rounding up and sale of certain horses. 
 
FOLDER 13 Appeal Agent, Sexton and Armstrong 



4 

 

  Correspondence, 1948, between both John F. Sexton and William Armstrong and the  
  Nevada State Director’s Office of Selective Service regarding the recommendation of  
  Armstrong to fill the postion of Government Appeal Agent for the Eureka County Local  
  Board. 
 
FOLDER 14 Water Appropriation Protest, James H. Hunter 
  Correspondence and forms, 1948-1949, regarding James H. Hunter’s protest of an  
  application for water appropriation. 
 
FOLDER 15 Application to Appropriate Water, Erwin Hesselgesser 
  Correspondence and map regarding application to appropriate water by F.E.   
  Hesselgesser, Erwin Hesselgesser, and Jack B. Smith and a protest of the application  
  filed by A.C. Florio, 1948-1949. 
 
FOLDER 16 Articles of Copartnership, Peter Laborde and Morris Laborde 
  Unsigned copy of Articles of Copartnership between Peter and Morris Laborde, 1948,  
  under which they will operate The Nevada Club in Eureka, a saloon and dance hall. 
 
FOLDER 17 Assignment of Account, James T. Stinnett and W.V. Hollan 
  Unsigned copy of Assignment of Account, 1948, by which Stinnett sells to Hollan for  
  $100 all money due to Stinnett from Lowell Thompson and the Phillipsburg Mine in  
  Eureka County, Nevada. 
 
FOLDER 18 Attachment, Martin Borgna vs. Robert J. Harris 
  Legal documents (copies) in the case of Martin Borgna vs. Robert J. Harris (1948): 
  Summons, Order for Publication of Summons, Affidavit for Publication of Summons,  
  Complaint, and Default Judgment. 
 
FOLDER 19 Attachment, Ciriaco Herrera vs. Tex Williams (DBA Kelly and Williams) 
  Ciriaco Herrera vs. Tex Williams (DBA Kelly and Williams) legal documents: 
  Summons, Eureka Justice Court, Complaint, Writ of Attachment, and John F. Sexton’s  
  statement for professional services sent to Ciriaco Herrera, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 20 Attachment, George McQueen; First National Bank of Nevada, Eureka Branch 
  Copies of legal documents in the case of First National Bank of Nevada, Eureka Branch  
  vs. George McQueen: 
  Complaint, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 21 Attachment, Edward A. Melka vs. Merle A. Pierce 
  Copies of legal documents in the case of Edward A. Melka vs. Merle A. Pierce, 1948: 
  Summons, Complaint, and letter from John F. Sexton to R.J. Vannoy, Sheriff of Churchill  
  County, Nevada, requesting service of the Writ of Attachment. 
 
FOLDER 22 Attachment, White Pine Fuel Company vs. Bert Miller and William Vander Kolk 
  Correspondence and statement for unpaid bills for fuel, tires, and labor on a truck and  
  trailer performed at White Pine Fuel Co. (DBA Eureka Garage, Eureka). If the bills were  
  unpaid, the vehicles were scheduled to be sold at auction on May 2, 1949. 



5 

 

FOLDER 23 Bartholomae Corporation 
  Correspondence regarding attempts to quiet title to the Birch Creek Ranch, which the  
  Bartholomae Corporation was attempting to purchase, 1947-1948. 
 
FOLDER 24 Bartine, Fred 
  Correspondence regarding Bartine’s attempt to obtain a patent for certain desert land. 
 
FOLDER 25 Bill of Sale, James W. & Daisy Boling to Shirley Coil 
  Bill of Sale and related correspondence for a sale of two slot machines by James W.  
  Boling and Daisy Boling, his wife, to Shirley Coil, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 26 Bill of Sale, Floyd M., Emma J., and Harold F. Schaefer 
  Copy of Bill of Sale by which Floyd M. Schaefer sells 425 head of sheep and part   
  interests in a tractor and a truck to Emma J. and Harold F. Schaefer for $5,000, and a  
  promissory note and certificate of copartnership, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 27 Bond, Indemnity, Frank List, Dan Shovelin, and Louise M. Marvel 
  Copy of Indemnity Bond by which Shovelin and Marvel assure that no damage will occur 
  due to the unauthorized killing of branded horses by List, and a Petition to the Lander  
  County Commission for Permission to Kill Wild Unbranded Horses, 1950. 
 
FOLDER 28 Change of Name, Victor Urriola (Petitioner for Applicants) 
  Copy of Petition for Change of Name by which petitioner, Victor Urriola, requests  
  changes in the surnames of his children, Daniel Louis Urriolabeitia and Gloria Manuela  
  Urriolabeitia, to the surname Urriola, Court Order Authorizing Change of Name in the  
  case, 1950, and correspondence with the Nevada State Department of Health and the  
  Lander County Clerk. 
 
FOLDER 29 Collections 
  Various correspondence pertaining to collections. 
 
FOLDER 30 Collections, Bogus, Ann and Leo 
  Correspondence on a collection matter between Ann and Leo Bogus (DBA Progressive  
  Mercantile) and Joe Gomez, as well as the complaint  and a judgment and decree in a  
  lawsuit between the parties in Justice Court of Beowawe Township, Eureka County,  
  Nevada. 
 
FOLDER 31 Correspondence, Miscellaneous, 1948-1950 
  Also includes these documents: will of Francis P. Starr; affidavits of Virginia C. Heuvel,  
  R.N., regarding Josepha Saragoza Lava, Robby George Uren, and Florence Govich Chiara; 
  affidavit of Malcolm E. Robison regarding Paula Virginia Fowler; affidavit of Jack Stoner  
  regarding his 1941 Ford pickup; mortgage between William McBride and Fred Trautman  
  for real property in Eureka, Nevada; an option to purchase agreement between Andrew  
  Shelton and his wife, Edith Shelton, of Battle Mountain, and Yuba Milling Co. for the  
  purchase of Lander County, Nevada, mining claims; and a promissory note held by Mrs.  
  Emily A. Grimes. 
 



6 

 

FOLDER 32 Collections, First National Bank of Nevada vs. John E. Carter 
  Copy of complaint, Eureka Justice Court, and Writ of Attachment, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 33 Collections, Luther Fiorenzi, Fred Minoletti 
  Correspondence. 
 
FOLDER 34 Collections, Ina (Conway) Tognoni 
  Complaint, Kitchen Brothers Market vs. Ina Tognoni Conway, Eureka Justice Court, 1948, 
  and Appearance and Waiver in divorce case of Leslie R. Conway vs. Ina Tognoni Conway, 
  District Court of the Third Judicial District, Eureka County, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 35 Collections, Reese River Reveille 
  Correspondence and demands for payment, 1947-1950. 
 
FOLDER 36 Contract, Mr. & Mrs. John B. Siri vs. Lawrence B. Riggins 
  Contract for purchase of a Eureka County cattle ranch, livestock, and equipment, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 37 Coogan, Dr. J.H. 
  Receipts for building supplies and home repairs, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 38 Credit Claims 
  Miscellaneous debt collection correspondence, 1947-1948. 
 
FOLDER 39 Deed, Mary Rand Bailey and family 
  Copies of deeds for Eureka County real estate, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 40 Deed, J.B. Biale and Albert F. Biale 
  Sale of Eureka real property by J.B. Biale to Albert F. Biale, 1947; mortgage between  
  Georgia Meaker and Albert F. Biale, 1947; promissory note from Albert F. Biale, 1947;  
  deed by which Albert F. Biale sells buildings in Eureka to Georgia Meaker, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 41 Deed, Ann & Leo Bogus and Ray Smith 
  Sale of property in Beowawe, Nevada and cover letter, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 42 Deed, Victor E. & Estelle M. Borgna and Ed & Helen Melka 
  Sale of Eureka real property, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 43 Deed, Estelle M. & Victor E. Borgna and Chris & Patrina Zumwalt 
  Deed and sale agreement for real property in Eureka and letter to First National Bank of  
  Nevada in Eureka regarding the sale, 1948. Letter to First National Bank of Nevada,  
  Eureka, regarding a sale of property by Victor E. and Estelle M. Borgna to Max U. Crowe  
  and Vera Crowe, 1946. 
 
FOLDER 44 Deed, Bridge & Trautman 
  Sale of Eureka property from Isabel Bridge to Olga Trautman, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 45 Deed, Cahill & Keenan and Borgna & Rebaleati 



7 

 

  Deed for sale of Eureka property from J.B. Rebaleati and Victor E. Borgna to John  
  Keenan, Thomas M. Cahill, and Thelma K. Cahill, 1947, and a deed for sale of other  
  Eureka property from Victor E. Borgna to John Keenan, Thomas M. Cahill, and Thelma K.  
  Cahill, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 46 Deed, Pierre & Alice Darrigrand and  Marion B. & Gladys Fisher 
  Deed for sale of real property in Battle Mountain, Nevada from Pierre Darrigrand and  
  Alice Darrigrand, his wife, to Marion B. Fisher and Gladys Fisher, his wife, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 47 Deed, Delaney, Neymier, Martin, & McKay 
  Deed selling Eureka real property from James F. Dalaney to William Neymier and Joe  
  Martin, 1949, and a deed selling other Eureka real property from James F. Delaney to  
  Charles A. McKay and Kathryn E. McKay, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 48 Deed of Trust & Promissory Note, Frank Eaton & Sam Ballin and William & Joyce   
  Swackhammer 
  Deed of Trust for real property in Battle Mountain, Nevada, between William D.   
  Swackhammer and Joyce S. Swackhammer, Trustors, Nevada Bank of Commerce,  
  Trustee, and Frank Eaton and Sam J. Ballin, Beneficiaries, 1949; Promissory Note  
  promising to pay $2,500 to Frank Eaton and Sam J. Ballin (unsigned), 1949. 
 
FOLDER 49 Joint Tenancy Deed, Pete & Hilaria Erro 
  Deed establishing Joint Tenancy of their property in Battle Mountain, Nevada, 1950. 
 
FOLDER 50 Deed, Marion S. & Gladys Fisher and Ernest Johnson 
  Deed selling Battle Mountain property from Marion S. and Gladys Fisher to Ernest  
  Johnson, 1949. Deed of Trust, 1949, between Marion S. Fisher, Manager, and Gladys  
  Fisher and Giles Altenburg, Gail Altenburg, and Grace Altenburg Rose, grantors, Lloyd F.  
  Clark, trustee, and Nevada Bank of Commerce, beneficiary. Deed selling Battle Mountain 
  property from Stanley M. Woliki and Lucey Nell Woliki, husband and wife, to Charles A.  
  Tibbs and Ida B. Tibbs, husband and wife, 1949. Deed, 1949, selling Battle Mountain  
  property from Charles A. and Ida B. Tibbs to Stanley M. and Lucey Nell Woliki. Deed  
  selling Battle Mountain property from Pierre and Alice Darrigrand to Gladys Fisher, Giles 
  Altenburg, Gale Altenburg, Grace Altenburg Rose, and Marion S. Fisher, Manager, 1949.  
  Deed selling Battle Mountain property from Pierre and Alice Darrigrand to Marion B.  
  and Gladys Fisher, 1949. Consent and Agreement in which W.S. Coulter assigns part  
  interest in a lease between J.A. Lloyd and W.S. Coulter to C.E. McKay, M.S. Fisher, and  
  John Gish, 1949. Petition of Guardian for an Order to Execute a Deed of Trust on Real  
  Property in which Grace Altenburg Rose, guardian of the estate and person of Giles  
  Altenburg and Gail Altenburg, minors, petitions the First Judicial District Court of  
  Ormsby County to execute a Deed of Trust on real property she wishes to purchase for  
  her wards, 1949. Order to Execute Deed of Trust and Promissory Note by Guardian,  
  1949, a court order authorizing Grace Altenburg Rose to execute a deed of trust and  
  promissory note on behalf of her wards, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 51 Deeds, A.C. Florio 
  Property tax bill for Eureka Water Works, 1946, with description and map of property; 



8 

 

  correspondence to and from Carl W. Beck, Superintendent, Western Shoshone Agency,  
  Office of Indian Affairs regarding Stella Penola and Harry Buffalo, 1943. Deed in which  
  Helen Viola Mau King and Rex R. King quitclaim certain property in Eureka to A.C. Florio,  
  1947. Lease, 1947, by which A.C. Florio leases several springs to Leon Ardans. Two  
  documents, 1947, in which A.C. Florio requests the District Court, Trustee that he be  
  considered for conveyance of certain land formerly the right of way of the Eureka  
  Nevada Corporation. 
 
FOLDER 52 Deeds, A.C. Florio, Jean Sallaberry, Jean Uhariet 
  Deed, 1948, in which A.C. Florio sells several springs in Eureka County to Jean Sallaberry  
  and Jean Uhariet; Lease and Option, 1948, in which A.C. Florio leases several springs to  
  Jean Sallaberry and Jean Uhariet. A statement to First National Bank of Eureka setting  
  forth payment procedures between A.C. Florio, Alice Florio, and Josephine Florio  
  Gibellini of the first part, and Jean Sallaberry and Jean Uhariet of the second part, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 53 Deed, Promissory Note, Mortgage, Ciriaco & Rose Herrera and C.E. Jewell 
  Deed, mortgage, and promissory note, 1948, between the above parties. 
 
FOLDER 54 Deed, Rose & Ciriaco Herrera and Robert & Ione Raichlen 
  Deed, promissory note, and purchase money mortgage between the above parties for  
  sale of real property in Eureka, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 55 Deed, Lloyd G. High and William & Emil Walti 
  Deed for conveyance of several parcels of land in Eureka and Lander counties, 1947,  
  escrow instructions to First National Bank of Nevada, and receipt. 
 
FOLDER 56 Deed, Mortgage, Dr. Charles C. Hyde & Alice B. Hyde and Victor Urriola & Maria C.  
  Urriola, Andres Olano & Felicia Olano 
  Mortgage between the above parties on real property in Battle Mountain, 1950, and a  
  promissory note, with amendment, 1950. 
 
FOLDER 57 Deed, Mortgage, Promissory Note, Albert T. & Nellie S. Laird and Leon S. & Adelaid C.  
  Elliott 
  Documents cited above for conveyance of real property in Eureka, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 58 Deed, Della McGeary and Fred & Olga Trautman 
  Deed in which Della McGeary conveys real property in Nye County to Fred and Olga  
  Trautman, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 59 Deeds, Ella M. & William R. Rand and Mary Rand Bailey 
  Deed in which Ella M. Rand and William R. Rand sell real property in Eureka County to  
  Mary Rand Bailey, 1948. Deed in which Sue Rand Leavitt, Mary R. Bailey, Dan B. Rand,  
  and Elizabeth Thomas sell land in Eureka County to Bill R. Rand, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 60 Deed, Joint Tenancy, Ella M. Rand and William R. Rand 
  Joint Tenancy Deed by which William R. Rand and Ella M. Rand convey real property in  
  Eureka County to William R. Rand and Ella M. Rand and Joseph L. Rand, William C. Rand,  



9 

 

  Rachel Susanna Rand, and John M. Rand, 1948. Joint Tenancy Deed by which William R.  
  Rand conveys real property in Eureka County to William R. Rand, Ella M. Rand, Joseph L.  
  Rand, William C. Rand, Rachel Susanna Rand, and John M. Rand, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 61 Deed, Sue Rand Leavitt, Mary R. Bailey, Dan B. Rand, & Elizabeth Thomas to William R.  
  Rand 
  Four copies of a deed, 1948, conveying a four-fifths interest in several lots in Eureka  
  County and the sellers’ interest in the personal property of the estates of Mary Booth  
  Rand and Charles H. Rand, which includes cattle, horses, machinery, automotive  
  equipment, and other property. 
 
FOLDER 62 Deeds, Mary Repetto and G.B. & Teresa Biale 
  Three copies of a deed, 1948, conveying land in Eureka from Mary Repetto to G.B. Biale  
  and Teresa Biale. Two copies of another deed, 1947, conveying property in Eureka from  
  Mary Repetto to G.B. Biale and Teresa Biale. 
 
FOLDER 63 Deed, Joint Tenancy, Floyd Sadler and Ruth Sadler 
  Copy of a deed, 1949, establishing joint tenancy ownership of land in Eureka County,  
  and a letter, 1949, from L.J. Peltz to John Sexton. 
 
FOLDER 64 Deed, Joint Tenancy, Reinhold Sadler and Verna Sadler 
  Copy of a 1949 joint tenancy deed for property in Eureka County. 
 
FOLDER 65 Deeds, Isadore Sara Jr. and Ciriaco Herrera 
  Copies of two deeds, 1948, one conveying Eureka County property from Isadore Sara Jr.  
  to Ciriaco Herrera, and the other conveying different Eureka County property from  
  Isadore Sara Jr. to Ciriaco Herrera and Isadore Sara Jr., and a letter from John F. Sexton  
  to Isadore Sara Jr. 
 
FOLDER 66 Deed, Escrow, Evelyn K. Stinnett & James T. Stinnett and Eureka Livestock Co. 
  Copies of a deed, 1948, conveying property in Eureka from Evelyn K. and James T.  
  Stinnett to Eureka Livestock Co., along with a letter of escrow instructions to First  
  National Bank, Eureka. 
 
FOLDER 67 Deed, Gift, Joseph Odell Tognini and Jackie Lamont Tognini 
  Carbon copy of the unique text of a deed conveying Eureka property from Joseph Odell  
  Tognini to Joe Odell Tognini and Jackie Lamont Tognini, 1948. 
 
 
BOX 2 
 
 
FOLDER 01 Nevada State Auditor, 1869 
  Bills to the State of Nevada from the Lander County Assessor and to Lander County from 
  W.S. Gage and Co. for transporting and storing the county’s arms and ammunition,  
  1869. 
 



10 

 

FOLDER 02 Divorce, William Jeff Bills and Ruth May Bills, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 03 Correspondence, Value of Stock 
  Correspondence between John F. Sexton and the Nevada Secretary of State, the Tarrant  
  County, Texas, Recorder, and the Arizona Secretary of State, about the status of   
  corporations and the value of stock, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 04 Deed, Olga & Fred Trautman and Verne and Phil Hursh 
  Full Reconveyance of Trust Premises, 1948. A mortgage has been paid and the Eureka  
  County property covered by the Deed of Trust is being reconveyed to the mortgagees  
  (two copies). 
 
FOLDER 05 Deed, Joint Tenancy, Olga & Fred Trautman and D.F. & Olga McClellan 
  Two carbon copies of unique text of Joint Tenancy Deed, 1948, between Olga and Fred  
  Trautman and D.F. and Olga McClellan. 
 
FOLDER 06 Divorce, Marian Palmer Bills and William Jeff Bills, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 07  Divorce, Clara Marie Blankenship and Harry Lee Blankenship, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 08 Divorce, Lonie Faught and Edna Lee Faught, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 09 Divorce, Nettiebell Glover and Earl Glover, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 10 Divorce, Mae Hart and John David Hart, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 11 Divorce, Hilda R. Hill and Cecil R. Hill, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 12 Divorce, Willis Samuel Horsley and Alice Florio Horsley, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 13 Divorce, Patricia Edelfsen Howsman and Melvin Carl Howsman, 1947-1948. 
 
FOLDER 14 Divorce, Elaine Frances Jaureguito and John William Jaureguito, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 15 Divorce, Fred Jaureguy and Mary Jean Jaureguy, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 16 Divorce, Lorraine M. Lowery and John G. Lowery, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 17 Divorce, Melba Thelma Lyell and Larry Lyell, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 18 Divorce, Arnold Mack and Bessie Anderson Mack, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 19 Divorce, William M. McKay and Georgia S. McKay, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 20 Divorce, Fernando Murelaga and Pearl Murelaga, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 21 Divorce, John B. Noland and Rosella E. Noland, 1947. 



11 

 

 
FOLDER 22 Divorce, Elizabeth Ravenscraft and Leonard Ravenscraft, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 23 Divorce, Louis Reichmuth and Rene Mundell Reichmuth, undated (no documents) 
 
FOLDER 24 Divorce, Lawrence A. Russell and June R. Russell, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 25 Divorce, Freda Bay Segura and Martin Fernando Segura, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 26 Divorce, Bliss Kennison Shafer and Hazel Belcher Shafer, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 27 Divorce, Ivan P. Stewart and Elizabeth M. Stewart, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 28 Divorce, Mary Elizabeth Stolz and August Stolz, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 29 Divorce, William Stream and Irene Stream, 1948 
 
FOLDER 30 Divorce, Maxine Vincent and Lee M. Vincent, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 31 Divorce, James L. Walker and Laveta Jeter Walker, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 32 Divorce, Esther Warren and John Edward Warren, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 33 Divorce, Frances Jeanne Whitaker and Robert William Whitaker, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 34 Divorce, Thomas H. Wright and Geraldine Auline Wright, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 35 Estate of Rose Borgna (Martin Borgna, administrator), 1947. 
 
FOLDER 36 Estate of John Etchegaray (Mike Etchegaray, executor), 1948. 
 
FOLDER 37 Estate of Buena Vista Habermehl (Henry Otto Habermehl, surviving spouse), 1949. 
 
FOLDER 38 Estate of Edith Mary Hunter (James Hunter, executor), 1949. 
 
FOLDER 39 Estate of Mary Merialdo (Clorinda Kelley, administratrix), 1948-1949. 
 
FOLDER 40 Estate of Moses S. Morris (Hattie [Mrs. Stanton] Rogers, executrix), 1949. 
 
FOLDER 41 Estate of Carl Moultrie (Leota Moultrie Linderman, daughter and heir), 1948. 
 
FOLDER 42 Estate of August Paroni (Rose Morrison, [public] administratrix), 1947-1948. 
 
FOLDER 43 Estate of Charles Pasley (no court documents; personal papers only), 1932-1948 
  Certificate of Location and Proof of Annual Labor forms for mining claims, receipts,  
  medical bills, Social Security card, correspondence, notice of approval of old-age  
  assistance from Lander County, federal explosives license, union assignment. 



12 

 

 
FOLDER 44 Estate of James E. Perkins, 1949-1950. 
 
FOLDER 45 Estate of Charles H. Rand (Sue Rand Leavitt, administratrix), 1948. 
 
FOLDER 46 Estate of Mary Booth Rand (Sue Rand Leavitt, administratrix), 1948. 
 
FOLDER 47 Estate of Louisa Sadler (Clarence T. Sadler, administrator), 1948. 
 
FOLDER 48 Estate of Willis Skillman, 1948 
 
FOLDER 49 Estate of Ben Torres, alias Bartholome Benet Tomarit (Angela Evans, public   
  administrator), 1949. 
 
FOLDER 50 Estate of Paul Francis Troester (Ida Marguerite Troester, spouse), 1949-1950. 
 
FOLDER 51 Estate of Giacomo Magno Bego Voeva [alias James Voeva] (Rose Morrison [public]  
  administratrix), 1948. 
 
FOLDER 52 Eureka Livestock Co. 
  Deed for purchase of property in Eureka, 1948, and bid (rejected) for property being  
  sold by the estate of Louisa Sadler, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 53 Farnsworth, Frank K. 
  Farnsworth’s protest against the application of Madison Locke and H.L. Titus (no. 11930) 
  to appropriate the waters of Limestone Spring, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 54 Forms, Application for Grazing Lease 
  Numerous copies of the Bureau of Land Management’s form, Application for Grazing  
  Lease, requested by John F. Sexton, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 55 Forms, Nevada Industrial Commission 
  Placards summarizing steps to take by injured employees and employers, “Workman’s  
  Claim for Compensation” forms, and booklets describing the Nevada Occupational  
  Diseases Act and the Nevada Industrial Insurance Act, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 56 Fictitious Name, Pioneer Electric Co., Robert F. Raichlen and Dennis Sturgill 
  Creation and cancellation of Certificate of Transacting Business Under a Fictitious Name, 
  Robert F. Raichlen and Dennis Sturgill, partners, DBA Pioneer Electric Company, 1947- 
  1948. 
 
FOLDER 57 Franchise, Joe Rebaleati 
  For Joe Rebaleati to operate an electric power plant in Eureka, 1947-1948. 
 
FOLDER 58 Goff, Robert W. vs. Commercial Travelers Insurance Co. 
  Correspondence between John F. Sexton and Commercial Travelers to obtain a refund  
  of deposits paid by Goff on a life insurance policy, 1949. 



13 

 

 
FOLDER 59 Gregory, W.D., Water application #13052 
  Application for water appropriation by W.D. Gregory and protested by W.L. Petersen,  
  1950. 
 
FOLDER 60 Guardianship, Connie Jeanne Noland, Roger Deane Noland, and Zelda Noland Stead 
  Appointment of William Austin Noland as guardian of the person and estate of Connie  
  Jeanne Noland and Roger Deane Noland, and appointment of Jonas Kenneth Stead as  
  guardian of the person and estate of Zelda Noland Stead, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 61 Guardianship, Michael J. O’Connell and Earle Edward Borgna 
  Appointment of A.J. O’Connell as guardian of the person and estate of Michael J.  
  O’Connell, 1947, and appointment of Mrs. Angelo Borgna as guardian of the person and  
  estate of Earle Edward Borgna, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 62 Immigration, James Patrick Plumadore 
  Application of Plumadore to remain longer in the United States, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 63 Inquiries 
  Correspondence regarding inquiries about divorce laws and costs. 
 
FOLDER 64 I.C.C. Forms 
  Interstate Commerce Commission forms “Application for Certificate or Permit” to be  
  used to obtain I.C.C. authority to operate as a contract carrier of property between  
  Sacramento and Ely. 
 
FOLDER 65 Junk Dealers 
  Memorandum naming junk dealers who dismantled Merialdo-Delaney mine—Frank  
  Molinari and Bob Yturiaga (undated). 
 
FOLDER 66 Laird, Mary Jane, pension 
  Application by Mary Jane Laird to obtain a pension from Eureka County, 1949. 
 
FOLDER 67 Lease and Option to Purchase, Affranchino-Brooks and Burnett-Brooks 
  Lease and Option to Purchase mining property in Eureka County, Ernest Affranchino, Sr., 
  lessor, and Edward G. Brooks, lessee, 1947, and a similar lease between William Burnett, 
  lessor, and Edward G. Brooks, lessee, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 68 Lease, A.C. Florio, Leon Ardans, and James Ithurralde & Company 
  Leases for springs in Eureka County—two between A.C. Florio, lessor, and Leon Ardans,  
  lessee, 1947, and one between A.C. Florio, lessor, and James Ithurralde & Company,  
  lessee, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 69 Lease, Jo Florio Gibellini & Alice Florio Horsley and Erwin L. Coolidge & Aida A. Coolidge 
  Lease for property in Eureka, Jo Florio Gibellini and Alice Florio Horsley, lessors, and  
  Erwin L. Coolidge and Aida A. Coolidge, lessees, 1947. 
 



14 

 

FOLDER 70 Lease and Option, Peter and Mary Laborde and Lester F. and Vernona C. Brown 
  Lease and option for property in Austin, Lander County, Peter and Mary Laborde,  
  lessors, and Lester F. and Vernona C. Brown, lessees, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 71 Lease, William H. Bridge, Edith Lewis, and A. Gheringhelli 
  Assignment of lease for property in Eureka, William H. Bridge, lessor, and Edith Lewis,  
  lessee, for a lease originally made by A. Gheringhelli, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 72 Lease and Option, H.G. Snyder 
  Lease and option to purchase mining property in Eureka County, Ernest Affranchino, Sr.,  
  Roy W. Hill, J.D. Hill, Cecil Hill, Keith Smith, and Regina Hill, lessors, and H.G. Snyder,  
  lessee, 1947; lease and option to purchase other Eureka County mining property, Ernest  
  Affranchino, Sr., lessor, and H.G. Snyder, lessee, 1947; and an option to purchase other  
  Eureka County mining property, Franklin Pitcher Johnson and Edward G. Brooks, lessors, 
  and H.G. Snyder, lessee, 1947. 
 
FOLDER 73 Lease, Henry & Ida Mae Stipe, Ernest & Marion Alpers, and William Vander Kolk & Bert  
  Miller 
  Lease for Mineral County mining property, Henry & Ida Mae Stipe and Ernest & Marion  
  Alpers, lessors, and William Vander Kolk and Bert Miller, lessees, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 74 Lease, house, Doris & Dennis Sturgill and Bernice & Rex Oxborrow 
  Lease of a house in Eureka for January through June, 1949, Doris and Dennis Sturgill,  
  lessors, and Bernice & Rex Oxborrow, lessees, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 75 Lease, John B. & Ethel Venturino and Henry Ong 
  Lease of part of the Hotel Brown building in Eureka, John B. and Ethel Venturino, lessors, 
  and Henry Ong, lessee, 1948. 
 
FOLDER 76 Lisk, Don 
  A two-page list of expenses for meals and travel, year not stated, and a booklet   
  intended for recording hours worked and wages, but which also appears to contain a  
  record of expenses for meals and travel, year not stated. 
 
FOLDER 77 Slander Suit, John F. Sexton vs. Harry E. Lewis 
  Slander suit, John F. Sexton, plaintiff, vs. Harry E. Lewis, defendant, 1948. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



15 

 

Index 
 
Affranchino, Ernest Sr., 13, 14 

Alpers, Ernest, 14 

Alpers, Marion, 14 

Altenburg, Gail, 7 

Altenburg, Giles, 7 

Ardans, Leon, 8, 13 

Arizona Secretary of State, 10 

Armstrong, William, 4 

Austin, Lander County, 14 

Bailey, Mary R., 9 

Bailey, Mary Rand, 6, 8 

Ballin, Sam J., 7 

Bartholomae Corporation, 5 

Bartine, Fred, 5 

Battle Mountain, 5, 7, 8 

Beck, Carl W., 8 

Beowawe Township, Justice Court of, 5 

Beowawe, Nevada, 6 

Biale, Albert F., 6 

Biale, G.B., 9 

Biale, J.B., 6 

Biale, Teresa, 9 

Bills, Marian Palmer, 10 

Bills, Ruth May, 10 

Bills, William Jeff, 10 

Birch Creek Ranch, 5 

Blankenship, Clara Marie, 10 

Blankenship, Harry Lee, 10 

Bogus, Ann, 5, 6 

Bogus, Leo, 5, 6 

Boling, Daisy, 5 

Boling, J.W., 3 

Boling, James W., 5 

Borgna, Earle Edward, 13 

Borgna, Estelle M., 6 

Borgna, Martin, 4, 11 

Borgna, Mrs. Angelo, 13 

Borgna, Rose, 11 

Borgna, Victor E., 6, 7 

Bridge, Isabel, 6 

Bridge, William H., 14 

Brooks, Edward G., 13, 14 

Brown, Lester F., 14 

Brown, Vernona C., 14 

Buffalo, Harry, 8 

Bureau of Land Management, 12 

Burnett, William, 13 

Cahill, Thelma K., 7 



16 

 

Cahill, Thomas M., 7 

Carter, John E., 6 

Chiara, Florence Govich, 5 

Clark, Lloyd F., 7 

Coil, Shirley, 5 

Commercial Travelers Insurance Co., 12 

Conway, Leslie R., 6 

Coogan, Dr. J.H., 6 

Coolidge, Aida A., 13 

Coolidge, Erwin L., 13 

Coulter, W.S., 3, 7 

Crowe, Max U., 6 

Crowe, Vera, 6 

Dalaney, James F., 7 

Darrigrand, Alice, 7 

Darrigrand, Pierre, 7 

Democratic Party, 3 

District Attorney of Eureka County, 3 

Eaton, Frank, 7 

Elliott, Adelaid C., 8 

Elliott, Leon S., 8 

Ely, 13 

Ennis, Orville D., 3 

Erro, Hilaria, 7 

Erro, Pete, 7 

Etchegaray, John, 11 

Etchegaray, Mike, 11 

Eureka County, 13 

Eureka Garage, DBA, 4 

Eureka Livestock Co., 9, 12 

Eureka Nevada Corporation, 8 

Eureka Water Works, 7 

Evans, Angela, 12 

Farnsworth, Frank K., 12 

Faught, Edna Lee, 10 

Faught, Lonie, 10 

Fiorenzi, Luther, 6 

First Judicial District Court of Ormsby County, 7 

First National Bank of Eureka, 8 

First National Bank of Nevada, 6, 8 

First National Bank of Nevada, Eureka, 6 

First National Bank of Nevada, Eureka Branch, 4 

First National Bank, Eureka, 9 

Fisher, Gladys, 7 

Fisher, M.S., 3, 7 

Fisher, Marion B., 7 

Fisher, Marion S., 7 

Florio, A.C., 3, 4, 7, 8, 13 

Florio, Alice, 8 

Fowler, Paula Virginia, 5 



17 

 

Gandolfo, Marvin, 3 

Gheringhelli, A., 14 

Gibellini, Jo Florio, 13 

Gibellini, Josephine Florio, 8 

Gish, John, 3, 7 

Glover, Earl, 10 

Glover, Nettiebell, 10 

Goff, Robert W., 12 

Gomez, Joe, 5 

Grazing Lease, 12 

Gregory, W.D., 13 

Grimes, Mrs. Emily A., 5 

Habermehl, Buena Vista, 11 

Habermehl, Henry Otto, 11 

Harris, Robert J., 4 

Hart, John David, 10 

Hart, Mae, 10 

Herrera, Ciriaco, 4, 8, 9 

Herrera, Rose, 8 

Hesselgesser, Erwin, 4 

Hesselgesser, F.E., 4 

Heuvel, Virginia C., R.N., 5 

High, Lloyd G., 8 

Hill, Cecil, 14 

Hill, Cecil R., 10 

Hill, Hilda R., 10 

Hill, J.D., 14 

Hill, Regina, 14 

Hill, Roy W., 14 

Hollan, W.V., 4 

Horsley, Alice Florio, 10, 13 

Horsley, Willis Samuel, 10 

Hotel Brown, 14 

Howsman, Melvin Carl, 10 

Howsman, Patricia Edelfsen, 10 

Hunter, Edith Mary, 11 

Hunter, James, 11 

Hunter, James H., 4 

Hursh, Phil, 10 

Hursh, Verne, 10 

Hyde, Alice B., 8 

Hyde, Dr. Charles C., 8 

Interstate Commerce Commission, 13 

James Ithurralde & Company, 13 

Jaureguito, Elaine Frances, 10 

Jaureguito, John William, 10 

Jaureguy, Fred, 10 

Jaureguy, Mary Jean, 10 

Jewell, C.E., 8 

Johnson, Ernest, 7 



18 

 

Johnson, Franklin Pitcher, 14 

Keenan, John, 7 

Kelley, Clorinda, 11 

Kelly and Williams, DBA, 4 

King, Helen Viola Mau, 8 

King, Rex R., 8 

Kitchen Brothers Market, 6 

Laborde, Mary, 14 

Laborde, Morris, 4 

Laborde, Peter, 4, 14 

Laird, Albert T., 8 

Laird, Mary Jane, 13 

Laird, Nellie S., 8 

Lander County, 5, 11 

Lander County Assessor, 9 

Lander County Clerk, 5 

Lander County Commission, 5 

Lava, Josepha Saragoza, 5 

Leavitt, Sue Rand, 8, 9, 12 

Lewis, Edith, 14 

Lewis, Harry E., 14 

Limestone Spring, 12 

Linderman, Leota Moultrie, 11 

Lisk, Don, 14 

List, Frank, 5 

Lloyd, J.A., 7 

Lloyd, Mrs. J.A., 3 

Locke, Madison, 12 

Lowery, John G., 10 

Lowery, Lorraine M., 10 

Lyell, Larry, 10 

Lyell, Melba Thelma, 10 

Mack, Arnold, 10 

Mack, Bessie Anderson, 10 

Martin, Joe, 7 

Marvel, Louise M., 5 

McBride, William, 5 

McCarran, Senator  Patrick A., 3 

McClellan, D.F., 10 

McClellan, Olga, 10 

McGeary, Della, 8 

McKay, C.E., 3, 7 

McKay, Charles A., 7 

McKay, Georgia S., 10 

McKay, Kathryn E., 7 

McKay, William M., 10 

McQueen, George, 4 

Meaker, Georgia, 6 

Melka, Ed, 6 

Melka, Edward A., 4 



19 

 

Melka, Helen, 6 

Merialdo, Mary, 11 

Merialdo-Delaney mine, 13 

Miller, Bert, 4, 14 

Minoletti, Fred, 6 

Molinari, Frank, 13 

Morris, Moses S., 11 

Morrison, Rose, 11, 12 

Moultrie, Carl, 11 

Murelaga, Fernando, 10 

Murelaga, Pearl, 10 

Nevada Bank of Commerce, 7 

Nevada Club, The, 4 

Nevada Industrial Commission, 12 

Nevada Industrial Insurance Act, 12 

Nevada Occupational Diseases Act, 12 

Nevada Secretary of State, 10 

Nevada State Auditor, 9 

Nevada State Department of Health, 5 

Neymier, William, 7 

Noland, Connie Jeanne, 13 

Noland, John B., 10 

Noland, Roger Deane, 13 

Noland, Rosella E., 10 

Noland, William Austin, 13 

Nye County, 8 

O’Connell, A.J., 13 

O’Connell, Michael J., 13 

Olano, Andres, 8 

Olano, Felicia, 8 

Ong, Henry, 14 

Oxborrow, Bernice, 14 

Oxborrow, Rex, 14 

Paroni, August, 11 

Pasley, Charles, 11 

Peltz, L.J., 9 

Penola, Stella, 8 

Perkins, James E., 12 

Petersen, W.L., 13 

Phillipsburg Mine, 4 

Pierce, Merle A., 4 

Pioneer Electric Co., 12 

Plumadore, James Patrick, 13 

Progressive Mercantile, DBA, 5 

Raichlen, Ione, 8 

Raichlen, Robert, 8 

Raichlen, Robert F., 12 

Rand, Bill R., 8 

Rand, Charles H., 9, 12 

Rand, Dan B., 8, 9 



20 

 

Rand, Ella M., 8 

Rand, John M., 9 

Rand, Joseph L., 8 

Rand, Mary Booth, 9, 12 

Rand, Rachel Susanna, 9 

Rand, William C., 8 

Rand, William R., 8, 9 

Ravenscraft, Elizabeth, 11 

Ravenscraft, Leonard, 11 

Rebaleati, J.B., 7 

Rebaleati, Joe, 12 

Reese River Reveille, 6 

Reichmuth, Louis, 11 

Reichmuth, Rene Mundell, 11 

Repetto, Mary, 9 

Riggins, Lawrence B., 6 

Robison, Malcolm E., 5 

Rogers, Hattie [Mrs. Stanton], 11 

Rose, Grace Altenburg, 7 

Russell, June R., 11 

Russell, Lawrence A., 11 

Sacramento, 13 

Sadler, Clarence T., 12 

Sadler, Floyd, 9 

Sadler, Louisa, 12 

Sadler, Reinhold, 9 

Sadler, Ruth, 9 

Sadler, Verna, 9 

Sallaberry, Jean, 8 

Sara, Isadore Jr., 9 

Schaefer, Emma J., 5 

Schaefer, Floyd M., 5 

Schaefer, Harold F., 5 

Schmidtlein, Walter, 3 

Segura, Freda Bay, 11 

Segura, Martin Fernando, 11 

Selective Service, Office of, 4 

Sexton, John F., 3, 14 

Shafer, Bliss Kennison, 11 

Shafer, Hazel Belcher, 11 

Shelton, Andrew, 5 

Shelton, Edith, 5 

Shovelin, Dan, 5 

Siri, Mr. & Mrs. John B., 6 

Skillman, Willis, 12 

Smith, Jack B., 4 

Smith, Keith, 14 

Smith, Ray, 6 

Snyder, H.G., 14 

Starr, Francis P., 5 



21 

 

Stead, Jonas Kenneth, 13 

Stead, Zelda Noland, 13 

Stewart, Elizabeth M., 11 

Stewart, Ivan P., 11 

Stinnett, Evelyn K., 9 

Stinnett, James T., 4, 9 

Stipe, Henry, 14 

Stipe, Ida Mae, 14 

Stolz, August, 11 

Stolz, Mary Elizabeth, 11 

Stoner, Jack, 5 

Stream, Irene, 11 

Stream, William, 11 

Sturgill, Dennis, 12, 14 

Sturgill, Doris, 14 

Swackhammer, Joyce S., 7 

Swackhammer, William D., 7 

Tarrant County, Texas, Recorder, 10 

Thomas, Elizabeth, 8, 9 

Thompson, Lowell, 4 

Tibbs, Charles A., 7 

Tibbs, Ida B., 7 

Titus, H.L., 12 

Tognini, Jackie Lamont, 9 

Tognini, Joe Odell, 9 

Tognini, Joseph Odell, 9 

Tognoni, Ina (Conway), 6 

Tomarit, Bartholome Benet, 12 

Torres, Ben, 12 

Trautman, Fred, 5, 8, 10 

Trautman, Olga, 6, 8, 10 

Troester, Ida Marguerite, 12 

Troester, Paul Francis, 12 

Uhariet, Jean, 8 

Uren, Robby George, 5 

Urriola, Maria C., 8 

Urriola, Victor, 5, 8 

Urriolabeitia, Daniel Louis, 5 

Urriolabeitia, Gloria Manuela, 5 

Vander Kolk, William, 4, 14 

Vannoy, R.J., Sheriff of Churchill County, 4 

Venturino, Ethel, 14 

Venturino, John B., 14 

Vincent, Lee M., 11 

Vincent, Maxine, 11 

Voeva, Giacomo Magno Bego, 12 

Voeva, James, 12 

W.S. Gage and Co., 9 

Walker, James L., 11 

Walker, Laveta Jeter, 11 



22 

 

Walti, Emil, 8 

Walti, William, 8 

Warren, Esther, 11 

Warren, John Edward, 11 

Western Shoshone Agency, 8 

Whitaker, Frances Jeanne, 11 

Whitaker, Robert William, 11 

White Pine Fuel Company, 4 

Williams, Tex, 4 

Woliki, Lucey Nell, 7 

Woliki, Stanley M., 7 

Wright, Geraldine Auline, 11 

Wright, Thomas H., 11 

Yturiaga, Bob, 13 

Yuba Milling Co., 5 

Zumwalt, Chris, 6 

Zumwalt, Patrina, 6 

 


